As discussed in Note 1, during the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company identified errors related to revenue, other assets and contract assets which also impacted the
interim periods in 2023 as originally presented in the Company’s quarterly reports on Form 10-Q. Additionally, the Company has made adjustments to correct for other
previously identified immaterial errors including the classification of stock-based compensation as cost of revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023. The
Company

28

concluded that these errors were not material, either individually or in the aggregate, to its previously issued interim condensed consolidated financial statements. There were
no changes to previously issued total cash flows generated from (used by) operating, investing, or financing activities for any of the impacted periods. The Company revised
the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to reflect the corrections of these
immaterial errors in this Quarterly Report.

The impact of the revision is as follows:

  For the Three Months Ended   For the Six Months Ended
  June 30, 2023   June 30, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Revenue

3D Printer  $ 23,190   $ —   $ 23,190   $ 47,765   $ (127 )  $ 47,638
Recurring payment   35   —   35   610   —   610
Support services   1,909   —   1,909   3,573   —   3,573

Total Revenue   25,134   —   25,134   51,948   (127 )   51,821
Cost of revenue

3D Printer   19,728   324   20,052   41,702   518   42,220
Recurring payment   335   —   335   782   —   782
Support services   2,091   120   2,211   3,559   192   3,751

Total cost of revenue   22,154   444   22,598   46,043   710   46,753
Gross profit   2,980   (444 )   2,536   5,905   (837 )   5,068
Operating expenses
Research and development   12,454   (216 )   12,238   23,001   (346 )   22,655
Selling and marketing   6,108   —   6,108   12,282   —   12,282
General and administrative   10,124   (228 )   9,896   20,451   (364 )   20,087
Total operating expenses   28,686   (444 )   28,242   55,734   (710 )   55,024
Loss from operations   (25,706 )   —   (25,706 )   (49,829 )   (127 )   (49,956 )
Interest expense   (344 )   —   (344 )   (564 )   —   (564 )
Gain (loss) on fair value of
   warrants   828   —   828   (1,725 )   —   (1,725 )
Gain (loss) on fair value of
   contingent earnout
   liabilities   1,843   —   1,843   (7,810 )   —   (7,810 )
Other income, net   178   —   178   529   —   529
Loss before provision
   for income taxes   (23,201 )   —   (23,201 )   (59,399 )   (127 )   (59,526 )
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss   (23,201 )   —   (23,201 )   (59,399 )   (127 )   (59,526 )

Net loss per share–basic and diluted  $ (4.10 )  $ —   $ (4.10 )  $ (10.61 )  $ —   $ (10.63 )

Shares used in computing net loss per
share–basic and diluted   5,659,601   —   5,659,601   5,598,386   —   5,598,386

Net loss  $ (23,201 )  $ —   $ (23,201 )  $ (59,399 )  $ (127 )  $ (59,526 )
Net unrealized holding gain
   on available-for-sale
   investments   148   —   148   436   —   436
Total comprehensive loss  $ (23,053 )  $ —   $ (23,053 )  $ (58,963 )  $ (127 )  $ (59,090 )

29

Note 17. Subsequent Events

Third Note Amendment

On July 1, 2024, the Company entered into the Third Note Amendment to the Secured Notes with the Investors. Pursuant to the Third Note Amendment, the Company
and the Investors agreed to defer the July Redemption Payment of $10.5 million over a period of ten equal monthly payments commencing August 1, 2024.

July Letter Agreement and Warrants

In connection with the Third Note Amendment and as consideration for the deferral of the July Redemption Payment, on July 1, 2024, the Company also entered into a
letter agreement (the “July Letter Agreement”) with the Investors pursuant to which the Company issued to the Investors warrants to purchase 1,650,000 shares of the